


























































































































































































































Stantec Consulting Senvices Inc.
5500 Ming Avenue, Suite 300
Bakersfield, CA 93309-4627

Tel; [661) 417-5873

Fax: (661) 396-3771
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Map 1. Project Area and the %4 mile buffer surrounding the Project Area depicted on the Pasadena, CA (1994) USGS 7.5-
minute series topographic quadrangle. Extent of the proposed project is shown in orange.




Stantec Consulling Services Inc.,
5500 Ming Avenue, Suite 300
Baikersfleld, CA 93309-4627

Tel: (661) 617-5873

Fax: [661) 394-3771

January 27, 2016

Gabrielino Tongva Indians of California Trikal Council
Robert Dorame, Tribal Chair/Cultural Resources

P.O. Box 470

Bellflower, CA 90707

Subject: Scholl Canyon Landfill Power Project, Glendale, Los Angeles County. Cafifornic,
Dear Mr. Dorame,

Glendale Water and Power [GWP) is proposing fo consfruct a power generation facility with auxiliary
water and natural gas pipelines within the Scholl Canyon Landfill, Glenddle, Los Angeles County,
California. The proposed project will entail construction of a new 13 megawatt (MW) facility which be
constructed adjacent fo an existing and active facility. An approximately two thirds of a mile of natural
gas pipeline will be constructed o connect the facility to the existing pipeline system. This three inch
steel gas pipeline will be located dbove ground except for road crossings. For fire protection and
domestic water use, a one mile long, 14 inch stee! pipeline will be connected to an existing 16 inch
pipeline located north of the landfill on East Glen Oaks Blvd. This water line will also be above ground
except for road crossings (Fig. 1). Additionally, the existing approximately seven mile long éinch
diameter underground pipeline currently used fo carry landfill gas {LFG) to the existing power plant
would be decommissioned in place. Ground disturbance will be limited to areas within and adjacent to
an existing Scholl Canyon Landfill. As stated above, in some cases existing underground utiliies will be
decommissioned in place,

Stantec is in the process of conducting an archoeologicadl study, under the guidelines of the California
Environmental Qudlity Act (CEQA), and documenting any impacts that could potentially adversely
affects known archaeological sites and historic properties. On behalf of the GWP, we have submitted o
request to the Native American Herftage Commission (NAHC) in Sacramento fo determine whether any
Sacred Lands or sites could potentiaily be affected by the above referenced project. While the search
falled fo indicate the presence of Native American fraditional cultural places within the Project Area,
there could be o potential for Native American sites fo be located in close proximity to the Project Areq.

wWe would greatly appreciate your review of our project area {e.g. Project and Study Areas are marked
on the enclosed copy of USGS 7.5 topographic quadrangle) for any information you may have in
reference to known Native American sacred sites/lands and Traditional Cultural Properties, or any
cultural resources that could be affected by the proposed project. The project is on a fast time
schedule and your prompt assistance either via fax or electronic mail regarding this matter would be
enormously appreciated. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or concerns
" about this project, as we would be happy fo discuss them with you over the felephone.

Respectfully,

t

A .
Hubert $ikitalski ‘
Archadologist
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.
5500 Ming Avenue, Suite 300
Bakersfield, CA 23309-4627
Office: 661.617.5873
hubert switaiski@stantec.com
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Map 1. Project Area and the % mile buffer surrounding the Project Area depicted on the Pasadena, CA (1994) USGS 7.5-
minute series topographic quadrangle. Extent of the proposed project is shown in orange.
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Stantec Consulting Services Inc,
5500 Ming Avenue, Sulte 300
Bokerstleid, CA 93309-4627

Tel: (661) 617-5873 -

Fax; (661) 396-3771

Stantec

January 27, 2016

Fernandeno Tataviam Band of Mission Indians
Rudy Ortega Jr., Prasident

1019 2n< Street

San Fernando, CA 91340

'Subjecf: Scholl Conyon Landfill Power Project, Glendale, Los Angetes County, California.

Dear Mr. Orfega,

Glendale Water and Power {GWP) is proposing to consiruct a power generation facility with auxiliary
woter and natural gas pipelines within the Scholl Canyon Landfill, Glendale, Los Angeles County,
California. The proposed project will entail construction of a new 13 megawatt (MW) facility which be
constructed adjacent fo an existing and active facility. An approximately two thirds of a mile of natural
gas pipeline will be constructed to connect the facility to the existing pipeline system. This three inch
steel gas pipeline wil be located above ground except for road crossings. For fire protection and
domestic water use, a ocne mile long, 14 inch steel pipeline will be connected o an existing 14 inch
pipeline iocated north of the landfil on East Glen Oaks Bivd. This water line will also be above ground
except for road crossings (Fig. 1). Addifionally, the existing approximately seven mile long é-inch
diameter underground pipeline currently used to carry landfil gas (LFG) to the existing power plant
would be decommissioned in place. Ground disturbance will be limited o areas within and adjacent fo
an existing Scholl Canyon Landfill. As stated cbove, in some cases existing underground utilities will be
decommissioned in place,

Stantec is in the process of conducting an archaeological study, under the guidelines of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and documenting any impacts that could potentially adversely
affects known archaeclogical sites and historic properties. On behalf of the GWF, we have submitted a
request to the Native American Heritage Commission {NAHC) in Sacramento to determine whether any
Sacred Lands or sites could potentially be affected by the above referenced project. While the search
failed fo indicate the presence of Notive American traditional culturat ploces within the Project Area,
there could be a potential for Native American sites to be located in close proximity to the Project Area.

We woula greatly appreciate your review of our project areda (e.g. Project and Study Areas are marked
on the enclosed copy of USGS 7.5° topographic quadrangle) for any information you may have in
reference to known Native American sacred sifesflands and Traditional Cultural Properties, or any
culfural resources that could be affected by the proposed project. The project is on a fast time
schedule and your prompt assistance either via fax or electronic mail regarding this matter would be
enormously appreciated. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or concerns
about this project, as we would be happy to discuss them with you over the telephone.

A
Respectfully,

/ i

| \‘} .
Hubert Sftakkl
Archaeologist :
Stantec Consulfing Services, Inc.
5500 Ming Avenue, Suite 300
Bakersfield, CA 93309-4627
Office: 661.617.5873
- hubert.switalski@stantec.com
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Map 1. Project Area and the 2 mile buffer surrounding the Project Area depicted on the Pasadena, CA (1994) USGS 7.5-
minute series topographic quadrangle. Extent of the proposed project is shown in orange.
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Stantec Consulting Services Inc.

5500 Ming Avenue, Sulie 300

Bakearsfleld, CA $3309-4627

Tel: [661) 617-5873

Foix: {641) 3946-3771 . N

January 27, 2014

Gabrielino/Tongva Naticn
Sandenne Goad, Chairperson
104 % Judge Jonn Aisc St., #231
Los Angeles, CA 20012

Subject: Scholl Canyon Landfill Power Project, Glendate, Los Angeles County, Cdlifornia.

To Whom it May Concern,

Glendale Water and Power {GWP) is proposing o construct a power generation facility with auxiliary
water and natural gas pioefines within the Scholl Canyon Landiill, Glendale, Los Angeles County,
California. The proposed project will entail construction of a new 13 megawatt (MW] facility which be
constructed adjacent fo an existing and active facility. An approximaiely two thirds of a mile of natural
gas pipeline will be constructed to connect the facility to the existing pipeline system. This three inch
steal gas pipeline will be located above ground except for road crossings. For fire protection and
domesfic water use, a one mile long, 14 Inch steel pipeline will be connected to an existing 16 inch
pipeline located north of the landfill on East Glen Oaks Blvd. This water line will also be above ground
except for road crossings (Fig. 1). Additionclly, the existing approximately seven mile long é-inch
diameter underground pipeling currently used to camy landfill gos (LFG) fo the existing power plant
would be decommissioned in place. Ground disturbance will be limited to areas within and adjacent to
an existing Schoil Canyon Landfil. As stated above, in some cases existing underground utilities will be
decommissioned in place. :

Stantec is in the process of conducting an archaeological study, under the guidelines of the California
Environmental Quaiity Act [CEQA), ond documenting any impacts that could potentially adversely
affects known archaeological sites and histeric properties. On behalf of the GWP, we have submitfed a
request o the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) in Sacramento to determine whether any
Sacred Lands or sites could potentiaily be affected by the above referenced project. While the search
igiled fo indicate the presence of Native American fraditionat cultural places within the Projeci Areq,
there could be a potential for Nafive American sites to be located in close proximity to the Project Area.

We would greatly appreciate your review of our project area (e.g. Project and Study Areas are marked
on the enclosed copy of USGS 7.5' topographic quadrangle) for any information you may have in
reference to known Native American sacred sites/lands and Traditional Cultural Properties, or any
culturai resources that could be affected by the proposed project. The project is on a fast time
schedule and your prompt assistance either via fax or electronic mail regarding this matter would be
enormously appreciated. Please do not hesitate fo contact us if you have any questions or concerns
about this project, as we would be happy to discuss them with you over the felephone.

Raspectfully, -

\Jxx&/ /,’
Hubert Sikjiaiski
Archadoliogist
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.-
5500 Ming Avenue, Suite 300
Bokersfield, CA 93309-4627
Office: 661.617.5873
hubert.switalski@stantec.com
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GABRIELENO BAND OF MISSIONINDIANS - KIZHNATION
|'"'|istorica||3| known as | he San (abriel Band of Mission Jndians
Kecognizcd 5.9 the State of California as the aboriginal tribe of the |_os Angclcs basin

"V.’Na

Hubert Switalski
Archaeologist

Stantec Cosulting Services,Inc
5500 Ming Ave, Suite 300
Bakersfield CA 93309-4627

Subject: Scholl Canyen Landfill Power Project, Glendale, Los Angeles County, California.

Dear Hubert

Thank you for your letter regarding your proposed project for the Scholl canyon Landfill Power Project, Glendale, Los Angeles County
Promineant village of HAHAMONGNA , however there were many more Gabrielefio settlements with in this location. HAHAMONGNA
covered a Mass area of what was historically known as Rancho San Rafael then Rancho de Los Verdugos . These areas later became known
to be Glendale, Eagle rock and also parts of Pasadena. We would like to request one of our Tribal monitors to be on site at this project
location during all ground disturbance (this includes but is not limited to pavement removal, pot-holing or auguring, boring, grading,
excavation and trenching). Our priority is to avoid and protect cultural resources without delay or conflicts to the lead agency or property
owner. Our monitor will provide daily written reports {as well as photographic proof) of all activities including construction along with any
cultural materials identified. Liahility insurance, consuftation with our Tribal archaeologists and Tribal biologists can ailso be provided and
utilized if necessary.

Oftan, we are told that an archaeological monitor will be present and there’s no need for a Native American monitor. [t is well known that
archaeologists do not recognize sites that Native Americans do. Archaeologists are trained to recognize man made {tems even though they
often misinterpret what the ttem is used for. This is what Tribal Monitors do —what we are trained to do. The purpose of SHPO, Section
106, ACHP and now AB52 is to provide Tribes with the laws necessary to protect potential cultural resources.

In addition, we are also often told that an arez has been previously developed or disturbed and thus there are no concerns for cultural
resources and thus minimal impacts would be expected. | have two major recent examples of how similar statements on other projects
were proven very inadequate. An archagological study claimed there would be no iinpacts to an area adjacent to the Plaza Church at Oivera
Street, the original Spanish settlement of Los Angeles, now in downtown Los Angeles. In fact, this site was the Gabrieleno village of Yangna
long before it became what it is now today. The new development wrongfully began their construction and they, in the process, dug up
and desecrated 118 burials. The area that was dismissed as culturally sensitive was in fact the First Cemetery of Los Angeles where it had
been well documented at the Huntington Library that 400 of our Tribe's ancestors were buried there along with the founding families of Los
Angeles [Picos, Sepulvedas, and Alvardos to name & few). In addition, there was another inappropriate study for the development of a new
sports complex at Fedde Middle School in the City of Hawaiian Gardens could commence. Again, a village and burial site were desecrated
despite their mitigation measures. Thankfully, we were able to work alongside the school district to guickly and respectfully mitigate a
mutually beneficial resolution. : ‘

Given all the above, the proper thing to do for your project would be for our Tribe to monitor ground disturbing construction work.
Because we are the lineal descendants of the vast area of Los Angeles and Orange Counties, we hold sacred the ability to protect what little
of our cufture remains. We thank you for taking seriously your role and responsibility in assisting us in preserving our culture.

With respect,

oy

. b " -
SN LS
Gty gt S

Andrew Salas, Chairman
N
Andrew Salas, Chairman Nadina Salas, Vice-Chairman Christina Swindall Martinez, secretary
Albert Perez, treasurer | Martha Gonzalez Lemos, treasurer |t Richard Gradias, Chairman of the council of Elders

PO Pox29y Covina, CA 91723 www.gabrielenoindiana@qahoo.com gabric[enoindians@Bahoo.com




cell (626)926-4131
Addendum: clarification regarding some confusions regarding consultation under AB52:

AB52 clearly states that consuitation must occur with tribes that claim traditional and cultural affiliation with a project site. Unfortunately,
this statement has been left open to interpretation so much that neighboring tribes are claiming affiliation with projects well outside their
traditional tribal territory. The territories of aur surrounding Native American tribes such as the Luiseno, Chumash, and Cahuiila tribal
entities. Each of our tribal territories has been well defined by historians, ethnographers, archaeologists, and ethnographers — a list of
resources we can provide upon request. Often, each Tribe as well educates the public on their very own website as to the definition of
their tribal boundaries. You may have received a consultation request from another Tribe. We are responding because your project site
lies within our Traditional and Cultural Affiliated tribal territory, tribal territory, which, again, has been well documented. if you have
guestions regarding the validity of the “traditional and cultural affiliation” of another Tribe, we urge you to contact the Native American
Heritage Commission directly. Section 5 section 21080.3.1 {c) states “...the Native American Heritage Commission shall assist the lead
agency in identifying the California Native American tribes that are traditionally and culturally affillated with the project area.”  In addition,
please see the map below. '

ARPENDEX 1: Map 1-2; Bean and Smith 1878 map.
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Fig. L. Tribal territory.

San Clesente £, |

The United States National Museum's Map of Gabrigiing Territory:

Bean, Lowedl John and Charles R. Smith
1978 Gabrieling IN Handbook of North Amarican Indians,
Califarnia, vol. 8, ediled by R.F. Helzar, Smithsonian
Ingtitution Press, Washington, D.0., pp. 538-849

Andrew Salas, Chairman Nadine Salas, Vice-Chairman Christina Swindall Martinez, secretary

Albert Peraz, treasurar | Martha Gonzalez Lemnas, treasurer || Richard Gradias, Chairman of the councit of Elders

FOPox393  Covina, CA ¢ i72% www.gabriclcnoindians@qahoo.com gabrielencindians@gahoo.com
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February 25, 2016

Attn: Hubert Switalski, Archaeologist
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.
5500 Ming Avenue, Suite 300 EST JUNE 19,1883
Bakersfield, CA 93309-4627

RE: Scholl Canyon Landfill Power Project, Glendale, Los Angeles County, CA

The Soboba Band of Luisefio Indians appreciates your observance of Tribal Cultural Resources and their
preservation in your project. The information provided to us on said project(s) has been assessed through our
Cultural Resource Department, where it was concluded that although it is outside the existing reservation, the
project area does fali within the bounds of our Tribai Traditional Use Areas. At this time the Soboba Band does
not have any specific concerns regarding known cultural resources in the specified areas that the project
encompasses, but does request that the appropriate consultation continue to take place between the tribes, project
proponents, and government agencies.

Also, working in and around traditional use areas intensifies the possibility of encountering cultural resources
during any future construction/excavation phases that may take place. For this reason the Soboba Band of
Luisefio Indias requests that approved Native American Monitor(s) be present during any future ground
disturbing proceedings, including surveys and archasological testing, associated with this project. The Soboba
Band recommends that vou contact Gabrielefio Tribal Consultants, who are closer to the project area. Please teel
free to contact me with any additional questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

d@“}“ *

Joseph Ontiveros

Cultural Resource Director
Soboba Band of Luisefio Indians
PO Box 487

San Jacinto, CA 92581

Phone (951) 654-5544 ext. 4137
Cell (951) 663-5279
jontiveros(@soboba-usn.gov

Cenfidentiality: The entirety of the contents of this letter shall remain confidential between Soboba and Stantec
Consulting Services, [nc. No part of the contents of this letter may be shared, copied, or utilized in any way with
any other individual, entity, municipality, or iribe, whatsoever, without the expressed written permission of the
Soboba Band of Luisefio Indians.
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APPENDIX B — SITE RECORDS







State of California — The Resources Agency Primary #

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI #
PRIMARY RECORD Trinomial
NRHP Status Code

Other Listings '

Review Code Reviewer Date
Page 1 of 2 *Resource Name or #: SC-1
P1. Other ldentifier: : :
“p2, Location: MNot for Publication 0 Unrestricted *a. County: Los Angeles

and (P2b and P2c or P2d. Attach a Location Map as necessary.) .

*h, USGS 7.5' Quad: Pasadena, CA Date: 1694  unsectionaed portion of San Rafael Land Grant

¢. Address: City: Zip:

d. UTM: NAD83 CONUS, Zone: 11S; 389861mE/ 3779895mN
. Other Locational Data: (e.g., parcel #, directions to resourcs, elevation, ete., as appropriate) From junction of Scholl Ganyon Road and
Figueroa Road, take Scholl Canyon Road to the Scholl Canyon Sanitary Landfill for approximately 0.75 miles. Proceed thorugh the
gate and continue right for approximately 0.25 miles. The resource is located 150 meters at the end of an existing access road.

*P3a. Description: Thisresourca is a historic period water tank constructed sometime in the 1960s. This inactive water tank appears
to have been constructed of 4-foct panels of corrugated metal and coverad with a domed top. The tank is 14 feet in diameter and
approximately 18 feet in height. The tank sits on top of a round gravel pad measuring approximately 16 feet in diameter. The tank
has been retrofitted with a new water valve manufactured in 1980. A newer water tank, mounted on a concrete pad and constructed
in 1990, is located immediately sast. While the exact construction date is unknown, the tank with its access road appears on aerial
imagery of the Pasadena and Glendale area which were taken in the 1960s.

*P3b. Resource Attributes: AH-8 Water conveyance/storage system

*P4. Resources Present: OBuilding OStructure LIObject OSite ODistrict OElement of District MOther (Isclates, etc.)

PSb. Description of Photo:
Overview of resource SC-1, view
east (Stantec IMG_3901).

*P§. Date Constructed/Age
and Sources: mHistoric
[OPrehistoric OBoth

*P7. Owner and Address:
City of Glendale
Water and Powser Department

*P8. Recorded by:

Hubert Switalski,

Stantec Consulling Services, Inc.
5500 Ming Ave., Suite 300
Bakersfisld, CA 93309-4627

*P9, Date Recorded:
02/23/2017

*P10. Survey Typs: Intensive
pedestrian survey.

*P11. Report Citation: H. Switalski, and M. Cross. 2017. Cuitural Resources Assessment Report on Behalf of Glendale Water
and Power for the Proposed Scholl Canyon l.andfill Power Project, San Rafael Hills, Glendale, Los Angeles County, California.

*Attachments: COINONE ILbcation Map [OSketch Map CIContinuation Sheet CiBuilding, Structure, and Object Record
ClArchaeclogical Recerd CIDistrict Record OlLinear Feature Record OMilling Station Record TIRock Art Record
OArtifact Racord CPhotograph Record O Other (List):

DPR 523A (1/95) *Required information




Primary #

State Of California~—The Resources Agency
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION
LOCATION MAP

Page 2 of 2

Trinomial

*Resource Name or #: SC-1

*Date of Map: 1994
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*Scale: 1:24
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